Government of West Bengal
Department of Urban Development & Municipal Affairs
(Municipal Affairs Branch)
NAGARAYAN, 6th Floor,
DF-8, Sector-I, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700064

No.354(146)/UDMA-15011(17)/5/2022-LS-MA SEC

From: Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

To: 1. Senior Special Secretary (all), Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.

2. Special Secretary (all), Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.

3. Financial Advisor & E O Special Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.

4. Director, State Urban Development Agency.

5. Director, Institute of Local Government and Urban Studies.

6. Additional Secretary (All), Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.

7. Director of Local Bodies, W.B., Poura Prashasan Bhavan, DD-1, Sec-I, Salt Lake, Kolkata-64.

8. Joint Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department

9. Chief Engineer, Municipal Engineering Directorate.

12. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge, U D & M A Department.

13. Sr. P S to Principal Secretary, Law Department.

14. Section Officer, IT & e-Gov. Cell of this Department.

He is requested to arrange to upload the Gazette copies in the departmental website.

Sub: Circulation of Gazette copy of Notification issued and published vide No.316/UDMA-25011(11)/137/2021-LSG SEC, dated the 28th April, 2023.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to circulate the Gazette copy of Notifications issued and published by this Department vide No. 316/UDMA-25011(11)/137/2021-LSG SEC, dated the 28th April, 2023 in subsequent actions to the provisions made in terms of the West Bengal Municipal (Employees' Service) Rule, 2010, for your kind information and necessary action.

Enclo: As stated.

Yours faithfully,

12.05.2023

Dated: 12.05.2023

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

Kolkata



Gazette

Extraordinary Published by Authority

VAISAKHA 8]

FRIDAY, APRIL 28, 2023

[SAKA 1945

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Department of Urban Development & Municipal Affairs
(Municipal Affairs Branch)
"NAGARAYAN"

DF-8, Sector-I, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700064

NOTIFICATION

No. 316/UDMA-25011(11)/137/2021-LSG SEC, dated, Kolkata, the 28th April 2023,— In exercise of the power conferred by section 417, read with section 57 of the West Bengal Municipal Act, 1993 (West Ben. Act XXII of 1993) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Governor is pleased hereby to make, after previous publication as required by sub-section (1) of section 417 of the said Act, the following amendment in the West Bengal Municipal (Employees' Service) Rules, 2010, published under this Department's notification No. 132/MA/O/C-4/3R-12/2003, dated the 9th March, 2010 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules):—

Amendment

In sub-rule (1) of rule 70 of the said rules, for the words "one hundred and thirty five days" substitute the words "one hundred and eighty days".

By order of the Governor,

S. DAS

Addl. Secretary to the Government of West Bengal